








To

fo.

10

bot

1o

sp!

no’

nal

i .

;

o,




Cheektowaga, N. Y.
Sept. 27, 1937

' An adjourned regular meeting of the Town Board of the
pown of Oheektowaga, N. Y. held in the Council Chamber in the Town
" Hall, Monday, September 27th, 1937 at 3:00 o'elock P. M. with the

’following members present:

C. CHASE ZALY¥MSKI, Supervisor
AUGUST BURST, -~ Councilman
IDGAR DENK, n
MICHAEL HIENFLING, oon
STANLEY PAWLAK, "

Present -5- Absent -0~

A guorum beLng present the chairman callea the meeting
t0 order to transact any and all business that may come before the
board. v
. Supervisor Aalemski stated that the public hearing was
now open for all interested parties on the assessment rolls for :
special distriets in the Town of Cheektowaga.

The Town Clerk then presented proof of publioationfoffa
notice calling for a public hearing on the following districts,
namely:

Sewer Districts, 1, 2, &, 4, and 5,
All Storm Sewer Districts,
All Lateral Sanitary Sewer Districts.,

All Paving Districts and followed by reading the net: esa:ew
timated expenditures for the various districts. : : R

Supervisor zalemski then asked if there was any one pre-
sent who desired t0 speak against the assessment rolls for special
distriects as presented and read.

Dr. Vietor Reinstein presented the following protest:

' I hereby protest and object to the sewer tax assessed -

against my property in Cheektowaga sewer district No. 3, on the

grounds that the method used in spreading the same is inequitable,

%tlefal, confiscatory and not in accordance with the benefits or
o law, . : ,

No more objections were heard.

Supervisor Zalemski then asked if there was any one pre-.
;enz whilwished to speak in favor of the Special Districts assess-
ent rolls, , _ ,

No one wes heard.

Supervisor Zalemski then declared the public hearing on
the Special Distriots assessment rolls closed.

e Supervisor Zalemski, stated that the annual estimates
and revenues of the various departments had been reviewed by the
Town Board for the year of 1938 and it was in order to adopt a re-
Solutlon approving of same, also, a resolution for the publication
°f & notice of Hearing upon the annual estimates of the revenues
ig% expenditures of the Town of Cheektowaga for the fiscal year:

v .




:,' /j‘y
: The Supervisor then directed the clerk to read the budget
as presented by the various departments. The Town Cierk then reaq I
the estimated budget as follows: é \
TOWN OF CHEEKTOWAGA, NEW YORK
ANNUAL ESTIMATE OF REVINULS AND LYPENDITURES
FOR YEAR 1948 |
As prepared and Approved by Town Board f ES
September 27, 1937
(Except Fire Distriots and Special Districts Spreading costs: .
on Beneflt Baslis)
AT
U
DETATIL OF ESTIMATID LXPENDITURES
ISTIMATYED AMOUNTS
DITAIL TOTAL L
OFFICE OF TOWN CLERK '
Salary of Town Clerk $ 3,000.00
Salary of Clerk 1,200.00
Salary of Extra Clerk 1,080.00
Postage, Stationery, etc., 2560.00 $ 5,530.,00
OFFICL OF RECLIVIR OT TAXES
Selary o1 Receiver of Taxes & 2,800.00 I0
Salary of Clerk 1,080.00
Compensation of Extra Clerks . ' 1,200.00
Postage : 175.00 |
Supplies : 300,00 5,555.00
BOARD OF ASSXSSORS
Salary of Assessors Sl ;
Chairman , % 2,200.00 IR,
2 Assessors @ $1,800.00 each 3,600,00 :
Salary of Clerk 1,080.00
O0ffice Ixpense _ 250.00
Traveling Expense 300.00 ‘ N
Other Ixpense 200.00 7,630.00 -
JUDICIAL DHPARTMENT T
Salary of Justices 2 @ $2,800 each & 5,600.00 :
- Dockets, Postage, Justice Manual, Office .
Supplies, Legal TForms, etc. 150.00
Stenographic Services _ 100.00 5,850.,00 ? Q%
POLICE DEPARTMENT : '
Fees In Criminal Proccedings & 10.00
Town Police Force - Salaries 25,080.00 EM
-Gas & 0il 1,600.00
Maintenance - Cars & Cyocles 1,475 .00 20¢
Printing & Stationery 75.00 |
Materiasls & Supplies 50.00 |
Purchase of Iquipment 100.00 AT
Medical Examinations 25,00 '
Traffic Guards 75,00 ‘
Mcals to Prisoners 150.00 BU
Services of Matron 100.00 28,740.00 i
RE
-1
)
N
/, ) hf’},‘
.




.00

.00

¥

WN BOARD
Egggf%fTEE of Councilmen (4)

Salary of Town Attorney

printing briefs, cost of litigation and
- expense of Town Attorney

Printing and publishing Reports
. stenographic Service

office and Other Txpense of Councilmen

' CONTINGENT TUND

~Tor special services, including con-

gulting engineering, legislature,
grade erossing, reporting servlices,
approving opinions, etc.

" ADVERTISING AND PUBLISHING NOTICES

SUPERVISOR -
alary of Supervisor
Salary of Assistant to Supervisor
0ffice & Other Ixpense '

FLI.CTIONS

—Compensation of election inspectors

Rent of polling places

Installment oA voting machines

Interest on indebtedness for voting
machines

Other Ixpenses

TOWN HOUSE
Jelaries - Telephone Operators
Coal, light, power, and water
Telephone '
Supplies
Repairs
Purchase of Equipment

‘TRAFFIC REGULATION EXPENSE

Adraillc olgnal Lights
Street Marking and Paint

INSURANCE AND SURETY BONDS

HEALTH OFFICER
scalary
Fees .
Expenses

BOARD OF HEALTH.
Rent oI Health Station
Other Expenses

EMERGENCY RELIEF AND MATERIALS

DOG WARDENS
Salaries

ATTENDANCE OFFICERS
valarles

BUILDING FUND
. qor mprovements

RETTREMENT SYSTLM
ormal and Déficiency contributions to
State Retirement System

ENGINEERING AND PREPARATION OF TAX ROLLS
oalgries = ExXtra Clerks
Supplies

& 4,800.00

4,000.00

500.00
100.00

75,00 -

300.00

. 4,500.00
13800.00

<>

- 250.00

& 2,500.00
.500 .00
869 .27

52.16

50.00

$,600.00

S -

900,00
800.00
400.00

2,000.00
1, 950,00

1,200.00

<3

450.00

$ 1,800.00

400.00

__75.00

$ - 180.00
50.00

$ 1,200.00
300.00

$ 9,775.00

3,000.00
1800.00

6,550.00

1 8,971.4%

- 9,650.00

1,650.00
5,900.00
2,276.00
230,00
12,000.00
2,400.00
1,200.00
300.00

3,500.00

1,500.00




DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Salaries: ,
Sup't. of Public Works
Ass't. Supt. Public Works
Other Labor

INTEREST ON TIEIMPORARY LOANS

REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS

MEMORIAL DAY OBSERVANCE TUND

MISCELLANEQUS,
Including recreation, expenses in con-
nection with paying bonds, coupons,
fire wardens, encouragement of Indus-

GENERAL TOWN BONDED DIBT
Princlpal due in 1938
Less: Reserve from equalizesi: .

tion bonds sold in 1937

$ 1,900.00
1,700.00

trial and residential developement, etec.

$51.,855.62

Bond Inferest due in 1938

REIMBURSEMENT OF SPLCIAL DISTRICTS
Partial payment on net balance due
Special Districts

ITEM NO. 4 - MACHINERY FUND
‘Mechanics Labor
Payment on Snow Plow
Interest on Snow Plow
Payment on Grader
Interest on Grader
Tires and tubes on all equipment
Repailr parts on trutks and machinery
Insurance on Machinery
1l - New power mover

TLess: Revenue

2,120.00

18,000.00 $33,855.62

14,277.22

TOTAL ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND LXPENDITURES

5 5,720.00

=y

2,400.00
200.00
200,00

3,000,00

48,132 .84

18,000.00

TI95, 159,27

§ 42,500.00

. LESS: ISTIMATED REVENUE
[OTHER THAN TAXLS)
Fess of Town Officers & 4,000.00
Beverage Tax Apportionment 24,000.00
Income Tax Apportionment - 8,000.00
Franchise Tax Apportionment 1,500.00
Mortgage Tax 1,000.00
Licenses, Permits, etc. 1,500.00
Fines ' 1,000.00
Dog Tax 1,500.00
NET ESTIMATED LXPENSE FOR GLNLRAL FUND
_ GOVIIRNMENT
HIGHWAY
ITEM NO. 1 - PRIMARY FUND
TLabor . $15,000.00
Road 01l 6,000.00
Stone and (Gravel 5,500.00
Gasoline, Oils and Greases 1,900.00
Ready Mix Cold Patch 2,000.00
Culvert and Sluice Pipe 400.Q0
Fuel for Steam Roller 100.00
Steam Shovel Work 400.00
$31,300.00
Less: IEstimated State Aid 1,700.00
NET ESTIMATED RIEQUIREMENT -ITIM
NO. 1 $29,600.00
ITEM NO. 2 - BRIDCE TUND '
Bridge Work 8 500.00

8 2,950.00
2,343.00
357 .45
1,000.00
120.00
1,450.00
£,000.00
450,00
950,00

11,620,458
1,700.00

NET HSTIMATED RUQUIREMINT - ITEM NO.3 §-9,820.45

$152 659 .21

o
S 3
B i ¢

WATER
Dist
Dist
Dist
Dist
Dist
Dist
Dist

LIGHTT.
re

GARBAG

ESTT.
~ Da

OMITPL
ax

Trie
New

Delg

TOTAL

2 k=

expend
and Co

Cha {ry

' Operat



I7EM NO. 4 - MISCELLANEOUS FUND S
—Sup t. OL Highways oalary $.2,800,00
.- 8now Removal "%.000.00
Miscellaneous Labor 2,500.00
“tpsurance on Implements o 900.00
 Wesd Outting - 900 .00
spow fence setting & removing 800.00
puel for heating plant %00 .00
‘Planting trees » 1,000.00
. gpraylng trees : 300.00
‘pransportation expenses 200.00
office Supplles , ; 75 .00
5,000 ft. new snow fence 450.00
400 steel snow fence posts , 140.00
2,000 snow fence stakes 96.00
- gnow fence wire & tles . 60.00
sand and salt ' ' 200.00
NET BSTIMATED REQUIREMENT-ITEM NO. 4 ) ° '

—— s ————

TO0TAL T'OR HIGHWAY FUNDS - & 55,655,45‘

SPECIAL DISTRICTS
SPREAD ON ADVALORLM BASIS

WATER DISTRICTS
District No. 1
District No. 2
Districet No. &
Digtrict No. 4
District No. o

. District No. 6
Distriet No. 7

Doyle $ 4,850.00

Walden ‘ 2,022.88

Forks 2,479,238

U-Crest 4,005.53

Pine Hill 5,0884.13

Trench Road . 1,707.72 o
Cleveland Hill 2,842 ,89 21,290,838 -

LIGHTING DISTRICT , B
street Lighting Outside the Villages ‘ 58,500.00 .

GARBAGE DISTRICTS

- ESTIMATED EXPENDITURIES
Day Labor $ 5,280.00
‘Trueck Drivers 2,600.00
Disposal Site 1,200.00
Truck Rental ' 520.00
“Gasoline, 0il, etec, 900.00

DISTRIBUTED 70 DISTRICTS BENEFITED

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

OMITTED TAX o *
Tax on property omitted from 1987 rolls :
Erie Railroad Co. | $ 57.92.
New York Central R. R. Co. 788.27
Delaware, Lackawanna & Western R.R. Co. . 571,98 1,418.12

Clinton-William $ 1,596.73

U-Crest 763 .14

Walden 2,798.04 o

Pine Hill-Delavan 3,615.57 ,
Cleveland Drive 1,726.62 10,500.00

TOTAL ANNUAL BSTIMATE FOR ALL TOWN PURPOSES - EXCEPT
FIRE DISTRICTS AND SPECIAL DISTRICTS SPREADING .
COST ON BENE‘FIT BI&SIS....--....onn-u.oolocooo-. 0‘2?298,003016

The followlng objections to the estimated revenue and
®xpenditures in the 1938 Budget were presented by Councilman Burst
and Councilman Denk: :

oh Counoilman Burst, objected to salary of the Town Clerk,
“bairman of the Board of Assessors salary, also item of telephone
OPérators and various items in the Highway Budget.




Couneilman Denk, objected to item of telephone operatorsg
also, was in favor of an incrense ln pay for the garbage department,

The following changes were made in the 1938 Budget esti-
mates of revenue and expenditures:

On motion of Couwncilman ﬂenfling seconded by Councilman
Pawlak the Item of Encouragement of Industrial and Residentisal De-
velopement in the amount of §1,000.00 was taken from the 1938 ﬁudget.

‘Carried, Ayes -5~ Noes -0-

On motion of Councilman Henfling seconded by Councilman

Denk the item of compensation of cleotion inspectors was reduced
from $3,500.00 to $2,500.00; also the item of Rent of Polling Places
was reduced from $700.00 to $500.00.
S Carried, Ayes -5- Noes -0-

. - On motion of Councilman Henfling seconded by Councilman
Pawlak the item of Miscellaneous was increased from $2,500.00 to
$3,000.00 and that the following words be added to this item.

Carried, Ayes -5- Noes -0-

On motion of Councilman Pawlak seconded by Councilman

Henfling the item of Planting trees (Highway Budget, Item 4) was

increased from $200.00 to %1,000.00. |
' Carried, Ayes -5- Noes -0-

Councilman Pawlak offered the following resolution and
moved 1ts adoption and it was duly seconded by Councilman Henfling:

RESOLVED, -that the statement of the Istimated Revenues and
Expenditures of the Town for the next ensuing fiscal year, viz,; 1938
prepared by the Town Board, be approved and filed with the Town Clerk
where the same shall be available for inspection by any interested per-
son at all reasonable hours; that a public hearing be held upon said
statement of estimated revenues and expenditures at the Council Chamber
in the Town Hall on the 1llth day of October, 1937, at 4:00 o'clock P. N.;
That notice of such public hearing be published twice in the Depew Herald
and Cheektowaga News which paper is hereby designated as the official
newspaper of the Town for the purpose of such publication; That the first
publication thereof shall be at least ten (10) days prior to the time
of such hearing; That the following notice be published in sald newspaper
as above specified, Viz;

f\ NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF ANNUAL LSTIMATLS

NOTICL IS HYREBY GIVEN, That the Town Board of the Town of
Cheektowaga, New York, has this day pursuant to law, completed the an-
nual estimate of expenditures and revenues for said Town for the calen-
dar and fiscal year 1938, and that the said estimates has been placed
on file with the Town C.erk in the Town Hall, where it is now available
for inspection by any and all interested persons at all reasonable hours.

Certain Salaries proposed to be pald by the Town of Cheekﬁwagm
for the year 1938 &s set forth in said annual estimate are as follows:

For Supervisor $4,500.00
For Councilman (4) each 1,200.00
For Town Clerk 3,000.00
For Highway Superintendent 2,800.00
For Receiver of Taxes & Assessments 2,800.00
For Justice of the Peace (2) each 2,800.00
For Assessors (2) each 1,800.00
For Chairman of Board of Assessors 2,200.00

4.,000.00

Notice is further given that a public hearing will be hfldof
upon sald annual estimate in the Council Chambers in the TownyHa{ ern
sald Town on the 11th day of October, 1937 at 4:00 o'clock P.m.(LaScting
Standard Time) at which time any person or persons favoring or Ogjiola%
to sald estimates or any part or item thereof will heard pursuanl

For Town Attorney

" Highw

Highw
par .
¥he T

speot.
publ il
ber 1ii
1937

" Time)

sald
to lav

on Qo
the D¢
any of
amount
ways I
to pre
board
and pr
the ssa
gach i
gses ¢o
estime

~of sal

final
the To

i

Dated

as fol

man Pa

as Cha

Pawlak
0'cloec




o Notice is further given, that the Town Buberinte £ of
‘Highways_has completed the anpual estimate of expgugfgégggndgng gf :
~“Highwa gepaﬁgmgﬂgtfgﬁetggigaédt$£w%efgr the calendar and fzsoag' ¥
‘ gng%Wg clgrk in the Town Half, wﬁere ?% ?geﬁoﬁlggg%lgglgi%grw 39'~

- gpeotion by any and all persons at all reasonable hours'and that a

public hearing will be held upon said estimate in the Council Cham-

per in the Town Hall, of sald Town on the 1lth day of October,

1937 at 4:00 o'clock P. M. in the afternoon (Eastern Standard
"mime) at which time any person or persoas favoring or objecting to
‘sald estimate or any part or item thereof will be heard pursuant

‘bo laW .

o The Town Board for the Town of Cheektowaga after hearing
on October 1lth, 1957 the owners of real property in said Town,

the persons having or to have an ownership or interest therein or
‘any other person or persons concerned in relation to the several
amounts which the Town Board and the Town Superintendent of High- y
ways have set forth in the sald annual estimates and deem necessary -
to provide for conducting the business of the Town in each office,
board and department thereof, the amount necesgsary to pay interest

and principal upon bonded or other indebtedness becoming due during
the said year 1938, the amount of revenues and expenditures for
~each improvement or other districts of said Town, and other purpo-

ses contemplated by law, if any, will make such corrections in the
estimates and or apportionments as will in the opinion and judgment
.of said board be Jjust and equitable and make said respective amounts
final as amounts to be levied against the taxable property within
the Town or property benefited as the case may be, o :

v”’f By order of the Town Board of the Town of Cheektowaga,
Dated September 27, 1987. , :

ALBERT STURM,

Town Clerk.

The roll call on Councilman Pawlak's resolution resulted

as follows:

: Supcrvisor Zalemski, Councilman Denk, Henfling and Council-
man Pawlak voted AYE; Councilman Burst voted NO. ' o

Result -of Vote: Ayes -4- Noes -1-
Carried. ' | o

Supervisor Zalemski appointed Councilman Henfling to act
a8 Chairman of Navy Day,,0ctober 27th, 1937.

. On motion of Councilman Henfling seconded by Councilman
P?wiak the board adjourned to Friday, October 1lst, 1937, at 4:00
o'elock P, M. ' S

Carried, Ayes -5- Noes -0~

ALBERT STURM,
Town Clerk




Tow

ddr

(Ab

and
Bon

£11

for

NAM
Mar.
M a
C. .
E. ]
mov
pur
per
ace
the

..

‘be
ing
the

whi

moy

Bui

pre
pur
197

¢
I'QE




